ORDINANCE NUMBER 22A

AN ORDINANCE/PURCHASING FIRE EQUIPMENT FOR THE CITY OFWARRENTON AND DIRECTING THE CITY MAYOR AND THE CITY AUDITOR AND POLICE JUDGE TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH <u>Stutz Fire Engine Company</u> FOR THE PURCHASE OF SAME AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS.

SECTIONI.

PROVIDING FOR THE

That the Mayor and Auditor and Police Judge of the City of Warrenton be and they are hereby authorized and directed to enter into contract with Stutz Fire Engine Company It being the lowestand beschielder for the seguined equiptment for the purchase of fire equipment for the City of Warrenton bids previously having been asked for by publication in the "Warrenton News", a newspaper printed and published in the City of Warrenton, and of general pirculation therein as is shown by the Affidavit of Publisher now on file with the Auditor and Police Judge. The consideration for the purchase of said equipment to be Thirteen Thousand Five (3 13500.00), payable in City Warrants drawn on the general fund in accordance with the following terms \$2750.00 payable within ten days after delivery and acceptance. Balance in three equal yearly paymants at 6% per annum. for one complete Standard Stutz Fire apparatus per specifications made a part hereof

Inasmuch as the objects to be obtained by this Ordinance willbe of great benefit to the prople of the City of Warrenton, and there exists and is an urgent necessity that this Ordinance should take effect as soon as possible so that the health, peace and safety of the City of War enton may be preserved, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this section therefore shall take effect when approved by the affirmative vote of all the Commissioners of the City of Warrenton, and this Ordinance shall then be in full force and operative immediately after its passage and approval by the M yor of the City of Warrenton.

Passed by the Commissioners this 10th day of 1923 Approved by the Mayor this 10th day of 1923 Attest

Mayor

Auditor and Police Judge.

an amplack